

No. 23-\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**KEITH MAS SIMS, JR.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**DAVID W. GRAY, Warden,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey M. Brandt, Esq.  
ROBINSON & BRANDT, P.S.C.  
629 Main Street  
Suite B  
Covington, KY 41011  
(859) 581-7777 voice  
[jmbrandt@robinsonbrandt.com](mailto:jmbrandt@robinsonbrandt.com)  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented for Review.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv, v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition. ....	7
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address and Resolve for the Lower Courts whether a Federal Claim that is Clearly Presented to a State's Highest Court Nevertheless Fails to "Fully and Fairly Present" the Claim under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 because the State's Highest Court <i>might have</i> Concluded that the Claim was Procedurally Barred. ....	9
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address and Resolve for the Lower Courts whether a Federal Claim is "Fully and Fairly Presented" under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 when the Appellate Argument's Heading and First Sentence Cite the U.S. Constitutional Right to a Speedy Trial and the Argument Tracks the Factors the Court has Announced as Relevant to a Federal Speedy Trial Violation Claim.....	12
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16
Appendix	

*[Appendix contents next page]*

Appendix A: <i>Keith Mas Sims, Jr. v. David W. Gray, Warden</i> , No. 23-3015 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Jun. 2, 2023) (order denying application for certificate of appealability). . . . .	1a
Appendix B: <i>Keith Mas Sims, Jr. v. David W. Gray, Warden</i> , No. 4:19-cv-02342 (N.D.OH. Aug. 2, 2021) (magistrate judge report and recommendation). . . . .	8a
Appendix C: <i>Keith Mas Sims, Jr. v. David W. Gray, Warden</i> , No. 4:19-cv-02342 (N.D.OH. Dec. 13, 2021) (district court order adopting report and denying petition). . . . .	40a
Appendix D: <i>Keith Mas Sims, Jr. v. David W. Gray, Warden</i> , No. 4:19-cv-02342 (N.D.OH. Dec. 13, 2021) (district court judgment entry denying petition). . . . .	45a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law:

<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 5 (1992).	8, 9
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).	3-7, 9, 12-15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).	i
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).	5
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).	5
<i>Klopfer v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).	12
<i>Maples v. Stegall</i> , 427 F.3d 1020 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).	13
<i>Nian v. Warden, N. Cent. Corr. Inst.</i> , 994 F.3d 746 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).	15
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).	i, 3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).	i, 7-10
<i>Prendergast v. Clements</i> , 699 F.3d 1182 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).	i, 10
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 43 Ohio St. 3d 67 (1989).	12-14
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).	12, 14
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).	12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2553(c).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254. ....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	i, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c).....	i, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a). .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c). .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 29.2.....	1
